# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7000842

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
YAKATTACK HOLDINGS, LLC	10/21/2021
YAKATTACK ACQUISITION CORP.	10/21/2021
YAKATTACK LLC	10/21/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OXER MEZZANINE FUND II, L.P., AS AGENT
Street Address:	883 YARD STREET
City:	COLUMBUS
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43212

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26**

Pura subs Trus						
Property Type	Number					
Patent Number:	8662720					
Patent Number:	8783975					
Patent Number:	9671060					
Patent Number:	9863576					
Patent Number:	8979399					
Patent Number:	9828073					
Patent Number:	9879819					
Patent Number:	8490318					
Patent Number:	11051502					
Patent Number:	10435117					
Patent Number:	11079064					
Patent Number:	10967939					
Patent Number:	10563813					
Patent Number:	10900607					
Patent Number:	7971839					
Patent Number:	D911829					
Application Number:	15831400					
Application Number:	17392755					

PATENT REEL: 057986 FRAME: 0611

506954004

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16993230
Application Number:	17102131
Application Number:	17102174
Application Number:	63117042
Application Number:	17157493
Application Number:	29768133
Application Number:	17351936
Application Number:	17221318

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (614)224-3246

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 614-462-1093

**Email:** ipdocketcolumbus@icemiller.com

Correspondent Name: ICE MILLER LLP

Address Line 1: 250 WEST STREET, SUITE 700 Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-7509

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	064975.10022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BARBARA BACON
SIGNATURE:	/Barbara Bacon/
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=EXECUTED - YakAttack - NPA Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (4889-1968-5120.v1)#page1.tif

source=EXECUTED - YakAttack - NPA Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (4889-1968-5120.v1)#page2.tif

source=EXECUTED - YakAttack - NPA Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (4889-1968-5120.v1)#page3.tif

source=EXECUTED - YakAttack - NPA Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (4889-1968-5120.v1)#page4.tif

source=EXECUTED - YakAttack - NPA Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (4889-1968-5120.v1)#page5.tif

source=EXECUTED - YakAttack - NPA Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (4889-1968-5120.v1)#page6.tif

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of October 21, 2021 (as the same may be amended, consolidated, restated, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among YAKATTACK HOLDINGS, LLC, YAKATTACK ACQUISITION CORP., and YAKATTACK LLC (collectively, the "Debtor") and OXER MEZZANINE FUND II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Oxer"), as Agent (in such capacity, "Agent") for the ratable benefit of and on behalf of Oxer and SALEM INVESTMENT PARTNERS V, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a North Carolina limited partnership ("Salem", and together with Oxer, "Purchasers"), the Debtor has granted to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Purchasers, as security for the Obligations referred to in the Security Agreement, the patents and patent applications described below:

Filing Date	App. #	Issue Date	Pat.#	Title	Products	Туре	Assignee- Owner
				Fold-up			
				Beacon and		Utility:	
				Associated		Non-	
				Post for	VISICarb	Provisio	YakAttack LLC
5/21/2012	13/476,441	3/4/2014	8662720	Vehicles	on Pro	nal	
						Utility:	
				Monopod		Non-	
				Turret	PanFish	Provisio	YakAttack LLC
5/20/2013	13/897,916	7/22/2014	8783975	Support	Pro	nal	
						Utility:	
				Accessory		Non-	
				Mounting		Provisio	YakAttack LLC
7/30/2013	13/954,253	6/6/2017	9671060	Track	GearTrac	nal	
						Utility:	
				Accessory		Non-	
				Mounting	MightyM	Provisio	YakAttack LLC
8/6/2013	13/960,772	1/9/2018	9863576	System	ount	nal	

4887-5086-4384.1

Filing Date	App. #	Issue Date	Pat.#	Title	Products	Туре	Assignee- Owner
5/26/2014	14/287,104	3/17/2015	8979399	Monopod Turret Support	PanFish Pro	Utility: Continu ation	YakAttack LLC
8/10/2015	14/822,574	11/28/2017	9828073	Accessory Mounting Track	Top Loading GearTrac	Utility: Continu ation- in-Part	YakAttack LLC
3/29/2016	15/083,295	1/30/2018	9879819	Accessory Mounting Track	GearTrac Method	Utility: Division al	YakAttack LLC
1/26/2011	13/014,696	7/23/2013	8490318	Collapsible Landing Net	Leverage Landing Net	Utility: Non- Provisio nal	YakAttack LLC
7/10/2018	16/032,036	7/6/2021	1105150 2	Rod Holder	Omega Rod Holder	Utility: Non- Provisio nal	YakAttack LLC
7/9/2018	16/030,465	10/8/2019	1043511 7	Secure Accessory Mounting Track	MightyM ount XL	Utility: Non- Provisio nal	YakAttack LLC
7/9/2018	16/030,812	8/3/2021	1107906 4	Accessory Mount for Environmen tal Surface	LockNLo ad	Utility: Non- Provisio nal	YakAttack LLC
11/28/201	15/825,083	4/6/2021	1096793 9	Accessory Mounting Track	Top Loading GearTrac	Utility: Continu ation	YakAttack LLC
12/20/201 7	15/848,422	2/18/2020	1056381 3	Accessory Mounting Track	GearTrac Method	Utility: Continu ation	YakAttack LLC
				Accessory Mounting Track with one or			
3/12/2019	16/351,422	1/26/2021	1090060 7	more Discrete Locking Positions	MightyM ount Switch	Utility: Non- Provisio nal	YakAttack LLC

Filing Date	App.#	Issue Date	Pat.#	Title	Products	Туре	Assignee- Owner
				Equipment	Mad	Utility:	
				Mount for	Frog -	Non-	
				Waterborn	Upchurc	Provisio	YakAttack LLC
4/3/2009	12/418,009	7/5/2011	7971839	e Vessels	h	nal	
				Accessory	Тор		
				Mounting	Loading		YakAttack LLC
7/5/2018	29/655,600	3/2/2021	D911829	Track	GearTrac	Design	

# **Patent Applications**

Filing Date	App. #	Title	Products	Туре	Assignee- Owner
12/5/2017	15/831,400	Accessory Mounting System	MightyBolt	Utility: Continuation	YakAttack LLC
8/3/2021	17/392,755	Accessory Mount for Environmental Surface	LockNLoad	Utility: Continuation	YakAttack LLC
8/13/2020	16/993,230	Rotation Locking Device for T-Bolt		Utility: Non- Provisional	YakAttack LLC
11/23/2020	17/102,131	Self-Aligning Tee-Bolt		Utility: Non- Provisional	YakAttack LLC
11/23/2020	17/102,174	Accessory Mounting Track with T-Bolt Alignment		Utility: Non- Provisional	YakAttack LLC
11/23/2020	63/117,042	Ball Mount		Utility: Provisional	YakAttack LLC
1/25/2021	17/157,493	Accessory Mounting Track with one or more Discrete Locking Positions	MightyMount Switch	Utility: Continuation	YakAttack LLC
1/27/2021	29/768,133	Accessory Mounting Track	Top Loading GearTrac	Design	YakAttack LLC
6/18/2021	17/351,936	Rod Holder	Omega Rod Holder	Utility: Continuation	YakAttack LLC

4887-5086-4384.1

Filing Date	App.#	Title	Products	Туре	Assignee- Owner
					YakAttack
			Top Loading	Utility:	LLC
4/2/2021	17/221,318	Accessory Mounting Track	GearTrac	Continuation	
					YakAttack
			Top Loading		LLC
1/27/2021	29/768,133	Accessory Mounting Track	GearTrac	Utility	
					YakAttack
			Omega Rod		LLC
6/18/2021	17/351,936	Rod Holder	Holder	Design	
					YakAttack
			Top Loading		LLC
4/2/2021	17/221,318	Accessory Mounting Track	GearTrac	Design	

Signature Page Follows

4887-5086-4384.1

The Debtor and the Agent agree that the security interest in and lien upon the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and the Purchase Agreement referred to therein, and (b) is not to be construed as an absolute assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

YAKATTACK LLC, a Virginia limited liability company

By: YakAttack Acquisition Corp., its sole member

Name: Comfora/4cMahan

Title: President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

OXER MEZZANINE FUND II, L.P., as Agent, a Delaware limited partnership

By: OXER GP II, LLC, its General Partner

By: \_ Michael P. O'Brien, Managing Member The Debtor and the Agent agree that the security interest in and lien upon the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and the Purchase Agreement referred to therein, and (b) is not to be construed as an absolute assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

YAKATTACK LLC, a Virginia limited liability company

By: YakAttack Acquisition Corp., its sole member

By:

Name: Connor McMahan

Title: President

# Acknowledged and Accepted:

**RECORDED: 11/01/2021** 

OXER MEZZANINE FUND II, L.P., as Agent, a Delaware limited partnership

By: OXER GP II, LLC, its General Partner

\* 00

Michael P. O'Brien, Managing Member